https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/88941/000119312524272802/d261888d424b5.htm 13/51

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of October 27, 2024 on an:

 •  actual basis; and

•  as adjusted basis to give effect to: (i) the receipt of approximately $557.0 million in net proceeds from this offering (assuming no exercise
of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of common stock, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us); and (ii) the expected use of proceeds from this offering for the repayment of indebtedness
as further described in the section titled “Use of Proceeds” beginning on page S-9 of this prospectus supplement.

This information should be read together with the selected consolidated financial and other data in this prospectus supplement as well as the
unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes and the section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and
Results of Operations” in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 27, 2024, which is incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement.

   Actual   As adjusted
   As of October 27, 2024

(amounts in thousands, except

share and per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 136,504   $ 136,504

Long-term debt
Revolving loans(1)   $ 210,000   $ —(2)
Term loans   622,625   265,625
1.625% convertible senior notes due 2027   319,500   319,500
4.00% convertible senior notes due 2028   61,950   61,950

Total debt   $1,214,075   $ 647,075

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 250,000,000 shares authorized,

88,514,575 issued and 75,401,839 outstanding, actual, and
97,641,560 issued and 84,528,824 outstanding, as adjusted   $ 885   $ 976

Treasury stock, at cost, 13,112,736 shares, actual and as adjusted   (536,291)   (536,291)
Additional paid-in capital   836,753   1,393,662
Retained deficit   (434,830)   (434,830)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (6,201)   (6,201)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ (139,684)   $ 417,316

Total capitalization   $1,074,391   $1,064,391(2)

(1) Upon repayment of the amount outstanding under the Revolving loans and after giving effect to the November 7, 2024 maturity of $162.5 million

of capacity, $337.5 million of borrowing capacity will be available to us under the Revolving loans.
(2) This amount reflects the repayment by us of $10.0 million on the Revolving loans subsequent to quarter end, on November 15, 2024.

S-11

12/10/24, 9:05 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/88941/000119312524272802/d261888d424b5.htm 14/51

The number of shares of common stock outstanding in the table above is based on 75,401,839 shares outstanding as of October 27, 2024 and
excludes:

 •  393,669 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of October 27, 2024 under our equity incentive plans,
with a weighted-average exercise price of $29.53 per share;

 •  4,115,655 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of October 27, 2024 under our equity
incentive plans, with a weighted-average grant date fair value of $31.67; and